

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/18/2022 4:24 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100619-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRISTOPHER and ANGELA LARSON,

Petitioners,

v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY et al.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER
TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA 45869
Assistant Attorney General
OID No. 91157
7141 Cleanwater Dr SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0111
(360) 709-6470
July.Simpson@atg.wa.gov
*Attorneys for Respondent State of
Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

 1. The rule of necessity is recognized by this Court and prohibits disqualification of a judge from hearing and deciding a case where there is no alternate or substitute provided to hear and decide the case. Did the trial judge here properly decline to recuse himself under the rule of necessity when the Larsons sought to disqualify all judges in the State of Washington from hearing and deciding their case? 3

 2. Whether the trial judge properly declined to recuse himself when he had no financial or personal interest in the case? 4

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The Larsons Defaulted on Their Mortgage on Their Snohomish County Property 4

 B. The Larsons Sought to Use the Torrens System and a Skagit County Civil Suit to Forestall Foreclosure..... 5

 C. The Larsons Continued to Litigate after Foreclosure and Unsuccessfully Requested All Skagit County Superior Court Judges Be Disqualified..... 7

D.	After Dismissal of the Public Defendants and Transfer of the Remaining Claims to Snohomish County, the Larsons Unsuccessfully Moved to Amend Their Complaint	9
E.	The Larsons Unsuccessfully Moved to Disqualify Judge Svaren, Who Subsequently Granted Summary Judgment to the Remaining Private Defendants	10
F.	Proceedings before the Court of Appeals	11
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	13
A.	The Court of Appeals’ Decision Adheres to Precedent.....	13
B.	There is no Significant Question of Constitutional Law Requiring Review	17
1.	The interpretation of Washington Constitution, article IV, section 7 is not in dispute.....	18
2.	There is no significant question of constitutional law regarding the standard for judicial neutrality.....	20
C.	There is No Issue of Public Importance Requiring Review	22
V.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	14
<i>Filan v. Martin</i> , 38 Wn. App. 91, 684 P.2d 769 (1984).....	15
<i>Kennett v. Levine</i> , 50 Wn.2d 212, 310 P.2d 244 (1957).....	13, 14
<i>Kok v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 179 Wn. App. 10, 317 P.3d 481 (2013).....	21, 22
<i>Larse v. Campbell</i> , 186 Wash. 319, 57 P.2d 1246 (1936)	5
<i>Larson v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 2d 243, 499 P.3d 957 (2021).....	2, 12
<i>Pearson v. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 426, 262 P.3d 837 (2011).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	14, 16, 19
<i>State v. Leon</i> , 133 Wn.App. 810, 138 P.3d 159 (2006).....	21
<i>Washington State Hous. Fin. Comm'n v. Nat'l Homebuyers Fund, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 704, 445 P.3d 533 (2019).....	22, 23, 25

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. IV, § 7 18

Wash. Const. art. XI, §§ 4, 10 7

Statutes

Laws of 2022, ch. 66 5, 24

RCW 2.08.020 14

RCW 2.28.030 16, 20, 21

RCW 65.12.225 5

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... 2, 16

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 3, 13, 17

RAP 13.4(b)(2) 3, 15, 17

RAP 13.4(b)(3) passim

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 3, 22, 25

Washington Supreme Court,
Code of Judicial Conduct..... 16, 17, 21

Other Authorities

18 William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, *Washington
Practice: Real Estate* § 14.13 (2d ed. 2021)..... 6
